

Portland General Electric Company Legal Department

121 SW Salmon Street • Portland, Oregon 97204 (503) 464-8926 • Facsimile (503) 464-2200 **Douglas C. Tingey** Associate General Counsel

August 16, 2017

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Filing Center 201 High St SE, Suite 100 PO Box 1088 Salem OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1809-2015 Detailed Depreciation Study of Electric Utility Properties

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is Portland General Electric Company's Motion to Admit Pre-Filed Joint Testimony in Support of Stipulation and Affidavit of John J. Spanos.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Doug Tingey

DCT:lgh

Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1809

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

2015 Detailed Depreciation Study of Electric Utility Properties.

MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED JOINT TESTIMONY IN SUPPORT OF STIPULATION

Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") respectfully moves the Public Utility

Commission of Oregon to admit the following pre-filed testimony and exhibits into the record of

this proceeding:

Testimony & Exhibits	Witnesses
UM 1809/Stipulating Parties/100-106	Ming Peng, Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff)
	Bradley R. Mullins, Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU)
	John J. Spanos, Portland General Electric (PGE)

The original affidavit of John Spanos, attesting to the truth and accuracy of his joint

testimony and exhibits, is attached to this motion. The affidavits for the Staff and ICNU

witnesses will be filed separately.

DATED this day of August, 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

Douglas C. Tingey, OSB No. 044366 Associate General Counsel Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301 Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 464-8926 doug.tingey@pgn.com

Page 1 - PGE'S MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED JOINT TESTIMONY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF OREGON

UM 1809

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN J. SPANOS

2015 Detailed Depreciation Study of Electric Utility Properties.

I, John J. Spanos, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1. My name is John J. Spanos. I am a Senior Vice President at Gannett Fleming

Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC in Camp Hill, Pennsylvania. I prepared the depreciation study submitted by Portland General Electric Company (PGE) in this docket.

2. I filed joint testimony and exhibits (UM 1809/Stipulating Parties/100-106, Peng-

Mullins-Spanos) in support of the Stipulation reached between Commission Staff (Staff), PGE,

and Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU) in this matter.

3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony is true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

SIGNED this 14th day of August, 2017.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania))ss. County of Cumberland)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this //// day of

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Cheryl Ann Rutter, Notary Public East Pennsboro Twp., Cumberland County My Commission Expires Feb. 20, 2019 MEMPER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Notary Public for Commune the A Tenny busic My Commission Expires: Ebrury 10, 2019

2017.